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MR. SPEAKER : You expect a reply and that is possible only if you sit down.

SHRI G. VISWANATHAN : Aie there any Indian nationals ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : As I have already said, 1 have no information about their condition.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD :
Since it requires the willingness of both the parties to have bilateral talks, lest it may be misunderstood outside that only a few Members remember the resolution of the Parliament and are eager to take back our teiritory from the Chinese, may I know from the Government whether the Government agrees that any bilateral talks must proceed with a proper understanding and realising our position and with dignity, or will the Government, on the advice of the hon. Members, go one-sided for these talks ?

SHRI SWARAN SINC.H : Our attitude m this respect has been clarified earliei also and the Prime Minister also made a .statement on this issue.

The main question is, rather the main approach is that we are prepared to enter into bilateral talks and arc prepared to settle this matter also piovided the settlement is consistent with our dignity and also consistent with self-respect

SHRI PILOO MODY : Fiom what the hon Minister has said by way ofieply about bilateral talks etc. I thmk certainly it goes against the spirit of the resolution that was passed by this House. The Resolution was a Resolution which put no conditions on how that territory was to be legjined. 1 distinctly get the impression that our Government is perhaps going to gift this territory away to the Chinos© in spile of the pious reiteration of its hopes of starting bilateral agreements. The Resolution has nothing to do with bilateral agreements. It says, we will nor rest till we get back this territory. I want to know whether that position still stands or whether the Resolution has been (modified j to the extent that we will wait till bilateral talks can be held.

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : The present attitude does not at atl go against either the spirit or the letter of the Resolution which was unanimously adopted.

Production of Saleable Steel
+

*587. SHRI SHRIKISHAN MODI :
SlIRl R. R. SINGH DEO:

Will the Minister of STEEL \N D
MINLS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are taking adequate measures to push up the 'production of saleable steel fiom the current level of 4.5 million tonnes to 5 5 million tonne*
during 1972-73; and

(b) if so, the measures taken m this regard ?

THh MINISTER OF STLEL AND
MINES (SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARA*
MANGALAM) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The Steel Plants are taking a number of steps to increase production such as specialised repairs to coke oven batteries and oven equipment use of supplementary fuels in order to conserve 'coke oven gas, planned procurement of essential spares and other materials, systematic and improved maintenance and provision of balancing and additional facilities Government render all necessary assistance to the plants both in the public and the private sector to maintain and improve their production.
Government also keep a careful watch on their performance.
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2 There is i Task Force tor every plant in the public sector which meets roughly once in two or three months and reviews the production in each plint, discusses its problems and follows up the decisions taken for their solution There is a quarterly review of the performance of the plants of Hindustan Steel Ltd by the Minister
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SHRI S MOHAN KUMARAMAN-
GALAM So far as 10 year programme is concerned we cannot saj there is any definite tlcaicui i iget for 10 years though we attempt to keep an annual target So iar as the progress is concerned, from the poM-
lion as we onginally planned, as hon Members a ir aware, wc are not able to keep up the targets lor \arious reasons including lack of adequate attention to maintenance, the difficulties in operation of the coke ovens and difficulty of dealing with labour and so on
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SHRf S MOHAN KUMARAMAN-GALAM The hon. Member is not entirely correct m saying that there are rich deposits o f iron ore m Rajasthan The deposits of iron ore m Rajasthan are some*
what limited compared with the much larger deposits m other parts of the country Therefore the question of the economics of transferring ore from Rajasthan docs not really arise
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SHRI S MOHAN KUMARAMAN-
GALAM Tie Geological Survey has surv t yed the arc ts in Rajasthan From the report it is seen that this survey does not indicate that the deposits arc of such a kind as to support a major steel plant and certainly they are not of the same volume or value as the depots in places like Barajamdo Batiadilla, Hospet and kudremukh areas
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SHRI S MOH \N  KUMARAMAN-
GALAM So fat as the pioduction in Rourkela is concerned, it h<»s declined Hon Members are aw trc that as a result of the collapse ot the steel melting shop tonf last year, there has been a stcap deciinc in production So far as the question of Durgapur is concerned, the position is marginal

SHRT DINEN BHATTACHARYYA.
From the statement we find that the steel plants are taking a number of steps one of which is repairs to coke oven batteries May I know for how long
the coke oven batteries are out of order and they are under repair m
Durgapur ?

SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARAMAN-
GALAM: 1 have not got the information about exact time. I shall give it to the hon.
Member if he wishes to have it.

Industrial Peace

*589. SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI­
GRAHI : Will the Minister of LABOUR
AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have recently devised any measures to ensure lasting industrial peace; and

(b) If so, the salient featuiws thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THt
MINISrRY OF LABOUR AND REHABI­
LITATION ( SHRI  BALGOVIND
VERMA): (a) and (b ) . Government convened a meeting of employers’ and workers’ representatives in December 1971 when they agreed to keep up and maximise industrial pioduction in an atmosphere of cooperation and industrial peace.
Following this meeting, a Working Party was appointed to suggest concrete measures for speedy settlement of industrial disputes and procedure for recognition ol unions.
The fourth meeting ol the Working Parly is being hold on May b, 1972, to consider these matteis further

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
Of lute, with a view to having lasting industrial peace and peaceiul relations for achieving our economic programme of self reliance, Government are thinking of various things The hon. Minister has conceived of so many ideas during the last seven or eight months. For instance, he has decided that every industry must have a production panel where the workers and the employees could be associated. He has also suggested that there should be a national council of trade unions Again, he has thrown out some suggestions to the effect smce there is mordinato delay with the existing system of settling disputes of workers, there should be a time-bound scfceduje for compulsory adjudication and soon. 'He has been talking ahout these things during the last eight to nine months*
And he is trying his way to find a solution.
I would like to know to what extent particularly he has succeeded in this direction so that at least within the coming two or three months, there will be a kind of machinery which can evolve industrial peace in the industrial sectors of our country.

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRT R. K. KHAD-
ILKAR): It has been stated in the reply that quite a number of hemet have been resolved and the final meeting of the Working Party is to take place on 6th May. Mention has also been made about setting up a sort of industrial production panel at the plant level. Secondly, at the national level there is an agreement to set up a National Council of Trade Unions. On other matters a neai agreement situation has been created. I am hopeful, as I said earlier, to have some conciete results when we meet on the Cth.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
When we are discussing the question of industrial peace, it would be relevant to examine what is actually happening on the industrial front. Today i have got a telegram saying that about 400 workers on the South-Eastern Railway, Kurda Road, in the railway public sector unit, are retrenched. Repoits of retrenchment from other places are also coming. The actual number of man-days lost in 1966 was 1,38,46,329*
In 1970, it has gone up to more than
1.71 crores.

MR SPEAKER : Do not give information. Ask a question.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
Industrial peace rests on there being no strikes, closures and retrenchment. But these go on. What is the climate in this regard in 1971-72 t

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : I do not think this question arises out of this.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI ;
Industrial peace does not arise out of this.

